

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
KERRI L. KALEY and BRIAN P. KALEY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
HOWARD SREBNICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLACK, SREBNICK, KORNSPAN  
& STUMPF, P.A.  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,  
Suite 1300  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 371-6421  
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com

G. RICHARD STRAFER  
G. RICHARD STRAFER, P.A.  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.,  
Suite 1380  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 374-9091  
StraferPA@aol.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. The Pre-Indictment Investigation And Retention Of Counsel Of Choice.....	7
C. The Initial Proceedings In The District Court.....	8
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision In <i>Kaley I</i> ....	10
E. The Remand From <i>Kaley I</i> .....	14
F. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion In <i>Kaley II</i> ...	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve A Long-Standing Circuit Split Concerning A Criminal Defendant’s Fifth And Sixth Amendment Right To A Pretrial, Adversarial Hearing To Challenge A Restraining Order, Entered <i>Ex Parte</i> , That Freezes Assets Needed To Retain Counsel Of Choice.....	18
A. The Pre- <i>Monsanto</i> Circuit Split Caused By <i>Bissell</i> .....	18
B. The Supreme Court Rulings In <i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale</i> And <i>Monsanto</i> .....	22
C. The Circuit Split Continues .....	23
D. The Views Of The Tenth And Eleventh Circuits Represent A Significant Departure From This Court’s Due Process Precedents .....	29
E. This Court Granted Certiorari To Decide Whether Property Owners In <i>Civil Forfeiture</i> Cases Had A Due Process Right To A Post-Seizure, Pretrial Adversarial Hearing.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (April 26, 2012) .....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (October 25, 2010) .....	App. 38
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (March 29, 2010) .....	App. 44
Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (August 18, 2009) .....	App. 48
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (June 25, 2007) .....	App. 94
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (May 2, 2007) .....	App. 105
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit on Petition for Rehearing (July 17, 2012) .....	App. 113
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (granting Motion to Stay pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari) (September 20, 2012) .....	App. 115

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979) .....	30
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	32
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	5, 22
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	30
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	32
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	30
<i>In re Caplin &amp; Drysdale</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	20
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	35, 36
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) .....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	13, 32, 33
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975) .....	32
<i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071, 355 Ill. Dec. 900, 2011 IL 110236 (Ill. 2011) .....	36
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969).....	32
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 876 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 674 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Crozier</i> , 777 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6, 15, 16, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1022 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Funds Held ex rel. Wetterer</i> , 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 814 F.2d 905 (4th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found.</i> , 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 759 F.2d 1316 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 994 (1985).....	20, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , Crim. No. 04-403, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36134 (D. Minn. June 1, 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 654 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Michelle’s Lounge</i> , 39 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 997 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 836 F.2d 74, 85 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir. 1991) (“ <i>Monsanto IV</i> ”).....	6, 15, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Mueller</i> , No. 08-Cr-0206 (PJS/FLN), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62921 (D. Minn. July 18, 2008).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Real Property in Waterboro</i> , 64 F.3d 752 (1st Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 912 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , No. 12-701 (EGS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93052 (D. D.C. July 6, 2012) .....	29, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Thier</i> , 801 F.2d 1463 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 809 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	20, 25
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 199 Fed. Appx. 127 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	26

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY:

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	32
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 853 .....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 853(e) .....	21, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1963 .....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1963(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2314 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 848 .....	18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 848(d) .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 853 .....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund Annual Financial Statements</i> , Fiscal Year 2011, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Inspector General, January 2012.....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	19, 23
Comprehensive Crime Control Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1976 (1984).....	18
Maguire, Kathleen, ed., “Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics,” U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Albany, NY: University of Albany, School of Criminal Justice, Hindelang Criminal Justice Research Center, 2009) Table 4.45.2010 .....	31
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 191, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 3182 .....	19
